
Decision No. 8911.7 JUL 251978 -------
BEFORE THE pUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF tHE SUn: O'f. CALIFORNIA 

LYNDA M. MEEKER, 

Complain&ut, 

) 
) 

~ 
vs ) 

CONTINENTAL TELEPHONE OF CALlFOlU.~, ~ 
Defendant. .~ 

Case No. 10436 
(Filed October 7, 1977) 

OPINION ---- .. --
Lynda M. Meeker and 25 other subscribers of Continental Telephone 

of California (defendant) complain that defendant billed a toll char~e 

t;r:~l~~t;~~~~:e:~~e£~~p:~~:£~:;;; eaUs. t~: ba~ been 
Defendant was directed to answer the complaint on October 7, 

1977. No answer to the complaint has been docketed but defendant did 
informally answe:r the complaint by. letter dated October 18, 1977.1/ 

The change in defendant's offering in its Weaverville toll and 
t1me-of-day call service was first brought to our attention in an informal 
complaint No. U-33148-~/, filed on May 13, 1977 by about SOO subscribers 
in Hayfork. 

In 1:es reply to the iuformal complaint dated June 21, 1977~/, 
defendant stated that it.recently had completed major changes in its 
Weaverville toll service area. These changes . provided new toll facilities, 
increased capacity of outside plant, and a new electronic: swi:tc:h 'in the 

Weaverville toll center. 

1/ Included in this record as Exhibit l. -2/ Included in. this record by reference. .' ,. . 
• Included :rn-e1iis record :a·s··a~bment to Exhibit 1. 
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Historically, defendant has accessed its Weaverville time-of-day 

service through a three-digit toll free number used by all subscribers 
t:.broughout the Weaverville toll area. !his arrangement uses toll 

facilities and momentarily uses associated ticketing equipment until the 
call is identified as an attempt to reacn special services. With the 
changes in its toll facilities, defendant placed its tfme-of-day service 
on a local Weaverville seven-digit number which generates a toll charge 
whenever accessed by a oonlocal call. 

In justification of this change defendant states in Exhibit 1: 
". • • The present philosophy throughout the industry 
is to eliminate nonessential special services from 
using valuable time on these toll facilities free~ 
them for their intended use and avoiding dilution of 
toll revenues through settlements procedures." 
SubSeQuent to fil~ of this formal comol.aint. defendant was ad­

vised by our Director of Communications Division, by letter dated December 
28, 1977 ,~I that defendant appeared to be in violation of Section 454 of 
~ Public Utilities Code by the institution of the charge for time-of-day 

--calls rlthou£-a" snOWing Derore -·-tnrs-COi!iiiission. "1)ef"e"tioantwas-<!!reetea 
to cease charging for t1me-of-day calls and ~o inform affected customers 
within 20 days that the charge for t1me-of-day calls had not been 
authoriZed by the Commission. 

On January 23, 1978 11 defendant 'bYletter~/ advised that effective 
3anuary 21, 1978, toll charges for time-of-day se:rvice would -no loc.ger be 
applicable. 

On March 14, 1978, defendant, while maintaining its tariffs 
require toll charges for t1me-of-day service, advised by letter~/ that it 
would :efuncl, in the March 2S and April 11, 1978 billing cycles, all toll 
charges for time-of-day traffic to all customers in the Weaverville area 
who bad generated such charges. On this basiS, defendant ass\lmed the 
complaint would be dismissed •. 

4/ -
~ 

Included herein as Exhibit 2. 
Included herein as Exhibit 3. 
Included herein as Exhibit 4. 
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e Defendant:. by letter dated March 29, 197iL~ stated the basis 
for its belief that its tariffs require toll charges for time-of-day 
service as follows: 

"Continental • s contention that its tariffs require 
that a toll charge be applied for time-of-day 
service between the areas in question and our 
Weaverville time-of-day equipment is in accordance 
with Schedule Number B-1 of our tariffs filed and 
approved by the California Commission. 

"Schedule Number 5-1 identifies toll telephone 
service as service provided between pOints in the 
State of California where the respective rate 
centers of such poi~ts are located in said state. 
This schedule further includes our concurrence in 
The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph C~ny's 
tariffs covering toll telepbone se'rVice." 

Section 454 of the Public Utilities Code provides: 

"454. (a) No public utility shall raise any rate 
or so alter any claSSification, contract, practice, 
or rule as to result in any increase in any rate 
exc~t upon a showing" before the commission and a 
find~g oy the commission that such increase is 
justified; ••• " 

Discussion 
Defendant's reliance on its Tariff Schedule No. B-1 as justifica­

tion for its actions is misplaced. Section 454 of the Public Utilities 
Code clearly provides that defendant cannot arbitrarily raise any rate or 
alter any ~ractice as to result in any increase in any rate unless it 
first makes a showing before this Commission and obtains a finding by this 
Commission that such an increase is justified. Defendant' s increased costs 
due to improvements in facilities, its desire to maximize toll settlemP.nts, 
and industry standards are not justifications" fo: an arbitrary and unautho­
rized rate increase and do not nullify the requirements of Section 454 of 
the Public Utilities Code. 

1/ Included herein as Exhibit 5. 
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Finc.:lings 

1. Prior co April 1, 1977, defcnd~nt offered time-ot-day sc=vice 

~o ~ll subscribers in its Weaverville ~re~ wichouc nddcd chnrge. 
2. On 0:- ~bo\\t A;"ri1 1, 1977, de[end<ll1c bcg:m ch.~r.?{ng toll r;lCCS 

[0::- time-o.£ .. d.:lY service in its Wcnvcrvillc ':l.rc~ eo nonlocoll Wenvcrville 
subsc: rl.bc::-s. 

3. Dcfend:ln~' h:1S, :1l:'::er.('Cl ic:,: r:J.Ccs nnd rn:ncticc so .:IS CO rc!'aJl: in 
:1:'\ inc::-c/lSC in its r: ... t:<: (0::' timC'''l,>t-day !)(:rvice i11 ies Weaverville ,Ire.:!. 

4. De fencl.:tn t: h~l::; no r: made .:l sho'.N'iog be fore this Commission nor h<ls 

:i ::indin~ been "''''l.de by chis Com:nission thole .:to increase in the rotC' for 
timc-of .. c.lY service in its \oJc.:lvcr'Villc nre.:! is justified . . 

5. A hearing is not: required to dispose oE chis complain:. 
Conclusions 

1, Dcfcnd.:tnt has violated Section 454 of the Public Ucilitics Code 
hy i.nC're:lsi:1l!. its ch':lrgcs for time-ot-day sc::vicc in its We.:Lvc::villc nre.l 

.A,' . . . h' 1 ~ l' C .. d 10... •• ~. d' ...-l.tnout m.1Ic.ng .:l S o .... 'l.l"lf!. )c .. orc Cas ornm).$$l.on;tn ov .... :nnlng ~ .. 1:"IJ.ng 

r~om chis Commission chat such .ll"l increase is justified, 

2. Defendant's ch~::gcs for cimc-of-d~y service in ics Weav~rville 
~:ea nrc ill~g~l charges. 

3. Dctc:'1dant: should be re<1uireQ to rect,,;nd .lll ille,?,ol ch.lrges for 
~imc-of-day se:vice in its WC.lvcrvillc nreo. 

o R D E R 
....... - ... --. 

IT IS ORDERED ~ha:~ 

1. Continen::al Tclcphon.e or C.lliforni.l shall disconcim.:.e tn~king 

~ny .'ldditioMl ch:t=gc to its subscribers in its Weaverville .lre.l fo:: ti:::le" 
of-c.lY service. 
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2. Continental Telephone of california shall refund all toll 
charges made to its subscribers in its Weaverville area for t1me-of-day 
ea.lls and shall report in writing compliance with this order. 

The effective date of this order shall be thirty days 
after the date hereof. 

~ Fra:I...c __ -c 

Dated at ..... __ ---~-----
mJ(Y day of ____________ , 1978,. 

, California, this 


